2 residential development by enforcing the corporation's lien
3 and foreclosure rights.
4 (b) As used in this section, "municipality" means:
5 (1) a third class city; or
6 (2) a town having a population of more than thirty thousand
7 (30,000) located in a county having a population of more than one
8 hundred seventy-four thousand (174,000) and less than one
9 hundred eighty thousand (180,000).

10 (c) As used in this section, "residential development" means a parcel
11 of land that is subdivided or will be subdivided upon collection of the
12 annexation into:
13 (1) lots, parcels, tracts, units, or interests that:
14 (A) include an existing Class 2 structure (as defined in

[...]

26 by the annexing municipality for any reasonable attorney's fees,
27 including litigation expenses and appeal costs:
28 (1) that are incurred:
29 (A) after the date the annexation ordinance is adopted; and
30 (B) in remonstrating against the annexation; and
31 (2) not to exceed thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars
32 ($37,500).
33 SECTION 23. IC 36-4-3-11.7, AS AMENDED BY P.L.257-2019,
34 SECTION 112, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
35 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 11.7. (a) This subsection
36 applies to any deed recorded after June 30, 2015. This subsection
37 applies only to property that is subject to a remonstrance waiver.

[...]

31 does not prohibit an annexation of the territory or part of the territory
32 that is petitioned for under section 5 or 5.1 of this chapter.
33 (e) This subsection applies if a municipality repeals the annexation
34 ordinance:
35 (1) either:
36 (A) at least one hundred twenty-one (121) days after
37 publication of the ordinance under section 7(a) of this chapter
38 but before the hearing commences:
39 (i) on the remonstrance under section 11(c) 11(b) of this
40 chapter (in the case of an annexation for which a written
41 fiscal plan is adopted before March 30, 2026);